

Case No. 17-15102

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

VIRGINIA VAN DUSEN and JOHN DOE 1,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

**SWIFT TRANSPORTATION CO., INC.; INTERSTATE EQUIPMENT
LEASING, INC.; CHAD KILLIBREW; and JERRY MOYES,**
Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from an Order of the United States District Court for the
District of Arizona, Case No. 2:10-cv-00899-JWS

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Jennifer D. Bennett
Public Justice, P.C.
555 12th Street, Suite 1230
Oakland, CA 94607
(510) 622-8150
jbennett@publicjustice.net

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Public Justice, P.C.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT4

 I. All Contracts To Perform Work Are “Contracts of Employment” Within the
 Meaning of the Federal Arbitration Act.4

 II. The Purpose and Historical Context of the Federal Arbitration Act’s
 Exemption for Transportation Workers Confirm that the Exemption Applies
 to Independent Contractors.....12

 III. The Policy Concerns Swift Cites Support the Conclusion that the
 Transportation Worker Exemption Applies to Independent Contractors.18

 IV. Holding that the Transportation Worker Exemption Does Not Apply to
 Independent Contractors Would Create a Circuit Split.....20

CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. FedEx Ground Package System, Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Alexander v. R. A. Sherman’s Sons Co.</i> , 86 Conn. 292 (1912)	8
<i>Arthur v. Texas & P. Ry. Co.</i> , 204 U.S. 505 (1907).....	7
<i>Calhoun v. Massie</i> , 253 U.S. 170 (1920).....	8
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	1, 17, 18
<i>Guill v. Acad. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 935 F.2d 1286 (4th Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Guy v. Donald</i> , 203 U.S. 399 (1906).....	6
<i>Hamill v. Territilli</i> , 195 Ill. App. 174 (Ill. App. Ct. 1915).....	9
<i>Harmon v. Ferguson Contracting Co.</i> , 159 N.C. 22 (1912)	8
<i>Jackman v. Rosenbaum Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 22 (1922).....	7
<i>James Griffith & Sons Co. v. Brooks</i> , 197 F. 723 (6th Cir. 1912)	7
<i>John L. Roper Lumber Co. v. Hewitt</i> , 287 F. 120 (4th Cir. 1923)	7

Karl v. Juniata Cty.,
206 Pa. 633 (1903).....8

Larmon v. CCR Enterprises,
285 Ga. App. 594 (2007)12

Lindsay v. McCaslin,
123 Me. 197 (1923)9

Louisville, E. & St. LR Co. v. Wilson,
138 U.S. 501 (1891).....9

Luckie v. Diamond Coal Co.,
41 Cal. App. 468 (1919)9

Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden,
503 U.S. 318 (1992).....23

Nelson v. Eidal Trailer Co.,
58 N.M. 314 (1954)11

Oliveira v. New Prime, Inc.,
857 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2017).....*passim*

Pennsylvania R.R. Co. v. U.S. R.R. Labor Bd.,
261 U.S. 72 (1923).....17

Perrin v. United States,
444 U.S. 37 (1979).....12

Phelps v. 3PD, Inc.,
261 F.R.D. 548 (D. Or. 2009).....12

Pierson v. Chicago, R.I. & P. Ry. Co.,
170 F. 271 (8th Cir. 1909)7

Prest-O-Lite Co. v. Skeel,
182 Ind. 593 (1914)8

Smith v. Interactive Fin. Mktg. Grp., L.L.C.,
79 Va. Cir. 158 (2009)12

<i>Tankersley v. Webster</i> , 116 Okla. 208 (1925)	9
<i>Taylor v. Bemiss</i> , 110 U.S. 42 (1884).....	8
<i>Toledo Brewing & Malting Co. v. Bosch</i> , 101 F. 530 (6th Cir. 1900)	7
<i>U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co. of Baltimore, Md., v. Lowry</i> , 231 S.W. 818 (Tex. Civ. App. 1921).....	9
<i>United States v. TRW Rifle 7.62X51mm Caliber, One Model 14 Serial 593006</i> , 447 F.3d 686 (9th Cir. 2006)	1
<i>Waldron v. Garland Pocahontas Coal Co.</i> , 89 W. Va. 426 (1921)	9
<i>Watkins v. Sedberry</i> , 261 U.S. 571 (1923).....	8
<i>Woodward Iron Co. v. Limbaugh</i> , 276 F. 1 (5th Cir. 1921)	7
Statutes	
Erdman Act, 30 Stat. 424 (1898)	14
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1	<i>passim</i>
Newlands Act, 38 Stat. 103 (1913).....	7, 14, 15
Shipping Commissioners Act, 17 Stat. 262 (1872)	14, 17
Transportation Act of 1920, Pub. L. No. 66-152, 41 Stat. 456	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
A.P. Winston, <i>The Significance of the Pullman Strike</i> , 9 J. Polit. Econ. 540 (1901).....	13
Almont Lindsey, <i>The Pullman Strike</i> (1942).....	13

David Montgomery, <i>The Fall of the House of Labor: The Workplace, the State, and American Labor Activism 1865-1925</i> (1987)	13
<i>General Discussion of the Nature of the Relationship of Employer and Independent Contractor</i> , 19 A.L.R.226 (1922)	8
Margaret Gadsby, <i>Strike of the Railroad Shopmen</i> , 15 Monthly Lab. Rev. 6 (Dec. 1922)	13
Paul Stephen Dempsey, <i>Transportation: A Legal History</i> , 30 Transp. L.J. 235 (2003)	13
<i>Railway Emps. Dep't, A.F.L. v. Indiana Harbor Belt R.R. Co.</i> , Decision No. 982, 3 Dec. U.S. R.R. Lab. Bd. (1922)	6, 15, 16
<i>Teamster as Independent Contractor Under Workmen's Compensation Acts</i> , 42 A.L.R. 607 (1926)	8
Theophilus J. Moll, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Independent Contractors and Employers' Liability</i> (1910)	8
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Torts</i> 1098 (3rd.ed. 1906)	8
